Later than 1 month but not later than 3 months  64.11  50.91

Later than 3 months upto 6 months  76.34  70.76

Total  176.23  164.24

As at March 31, 2025, the Company does not have any foreign currency forward contracts which are designated as
hedge instruments and hence all gains and losses in respect of such contracts have been recorded in the statement of
profit and loss.

Interest rate risk

The Company adopts appropriate policies to ensure that the interest rate risk exposure is minimised. This is achieved
partly by entering into fixed-rate instruments and partly by borrowing at a floating rate.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
Variable rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -
Financial liabilities  760.93  822.46

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased /(decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars
Impact on equity  Impact on Profit/(Loss)

 Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease
March 31, 2025
Variable rate instruments  (5.69)  5.69  (7.61)  7.61
March 31, 2024
Variable rate instruments  (6.15)  6.15  (8.22)  8.22

The Company’s variable rate instruments are benchmarked to the Bank’s base rate or repo rate and hence fair value
approximates to the carrying amounts.

(b) Credit risk management

  Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Company. Credit risk arises from loans, investments, deposits with banks and financial institutions and trade and other
financial receivables. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit risk.

Particulars
 Net carrying amount

As at
March 31, 2025

As at